where applicable) can be a connected person of the Company due to the reason of being an
associate of a substantial Shareholder.

Upon completions of the Remaining Loan Capitalisations, the Company has been irrevocably
and fully discharged and released from all its liabilities and obligations in connection with and
from all claims and demands under the Remaining Loans. The outstanding amount of principal
and interests (if any) due from the Company to Pioneer and First Glory is approximately
HK$10,580,000 and HK$1,775,000, respectively, and there is no outstanding amount due from the
Company to Lucrezia, Token Century and Kim Wuju.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before the completions of all the
Remaining Loan Capitalisation Agreements; and (ii) immediately after completions of all the
Remaining Loan Capitalisation Agreements is as follows:

– 3 –

	 Immediately before the 	 Immediately after the completions
	 completions of all the 	  of all the Remaining
	 Remaining Loan 	  Loan Capitalisation
Shareholders	 Capitalisation Agreements	 Agreements (Note 3)
	 Number of Shares	 Approximate %	 Number of Shares	 Approximate %

Cordia (Note 1)	 5,005,000	 0.68	 5,005,000	 0.41

Remaining Creditors
  (Note 2)

Lucrezia	 —	 —	 90,030,768	 7.45
Token Century	 —	 —	 84,000,000	 6.95
First Glory	 —	 —	 58,291,675	 4.82
Pioneer	 —	 —	 162,505,317	 13.45
Kim Wuju	 —	 —	 74,400,000	 6.16

Subtotal	 —	 —	 469,227,760	 38.83

Other Public
  Shareholders	 734,242,763	 99.32	 734,242,763	 60.76

Total:	 739,247,763	 100.00	 1,208,475,523	 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Cordia holds 10% of the issued share capital of Langfeld, an indirect non-wholly owned subsidiary
of the Company and therefore, Cordia is a core connected person of the Company under the Listing
Rules.

2.	 After completions of all the Remaining Loan Capitalisations, Pioneer has become a substantial
shareholder of the Company, while Lucrezia, Token Century, First Glory and Kim Wuju remain as
public Shareholders.

3.	 After completions of all the Remaining Loan Capitalisations, (i) none of the Remaining Creditors
(and parties acting in concert with them) holds or controls 30% or more of the Company’s voting